

UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION  
**GUIDELINES MANUAL**  
**2016**

**SUPPLEMENT TO**  
**APPENDIX C**



**PATTI B. SARIS**  
Chair

**CHARLES R. BREYER**  
Vice Chair

**DABNEY L. FRIEDRICH**  
Commissioner

**RACHEL E. BARKOW**  
Commissioner

**WILLIAM H. PRYOR, JR.**  
Commissioner

**MICHELLE MORALES**  
Commissioner, *Ex-officio*

**J. PATRICIA WILSON SMOOT**  
Commissioner, *Ex-officio*

This document contains amendments to the Guidelines Manual effective November 1, 2012, November 1, 2013, November 1, 2014, November 1, 2015, August 1, 2016, and November 1, 2016.

## SUPPLEMENT TO APPENDIX C

### AMENDMENTS TO THE GUIDELINES MANUAL

This supplement to Appendix C presents amendments to the guidelines, policy statements, and official commentary effective November 1, 2012; November 1, 2013; November 1, 2014; November 1, 2015; August 1, 2016; and November 1, 2016.

For amendments to the guidelines, policy statements, and official commentary effective November 1, 2004; October 24, 2005; November 1, 2005; March 27, 2006; September 12, 2006; November 1, 2006; May 1, 2007; November 1, 2007; February 6, 2008; March 3, 2008; May 1, 2008; November 1, 2008; November 1, 2009; November 1, 2010; and November 1, 2011, *see* Appendix C, Volume III. For amendments effective November 1, 1998; May 1, 2000; November 1, 2000; December 16, 2000; May 1, 2001; November 1, 2001; November 1, 2002; January 25, 2003; April 30, 2003; October 27, 2003; November 1, 2003; and November 5, 2003, *see* Appendix C, Volume II. For amendments effective November 1, 1997, and earlier, *see* Appendix C, Volume I.

The format under which the amendments are presented in Appendix C, including this supplement, is designed to facilitate a comparison between previously existing and amended provisions, in the event it becomes necessary to reference the former guideline, policy statement, or commentary language.

### AMENDMENTS

#### AMENDMENT 761

**AMENDMENT 782**

**AMENDMENT:** Section 2D1.1(c) is amended by striking paragraph (17); by redesignating paragraphs (1) through (16) as paragraphs (2) through (17), respectively; and by inserting before paragraph (2) (as so redesignated) the following new paragraph (1):

- “(1) ● 90 KG or more of Heroin; Level 38  
 ● 450 KG or more of Cocaine;  
 ● 25.2 KG or more of Cocaine Base;  
 ● 90 KG or more of PCP, or 9 KG or more of PCP (actual);  
 ● 45 KG or more of Methamphetamine, or  
     4.5 KG or more of Methamphetamine (actual), or  
     4.5 KG or more of ‘Ice’;  
 ● 45 KG or more of Amphetamine, or  
     4.5 KG or more of Amphetamine (actual);  
 ● 900 G or more of LSD;  
 ● 36 KG or more of Fentanyl;  
 ● 9 KG or more of a Fentanyl Analogue;  
 ● 90,000 KG or more of Marihuana;  
 ● 18,000 KG or more of Hashish;  
 ● 1,800 KG or more of Hashish Oil;  
 ● 90,000,000 units or more of Ketamine;  
 ● 90,000,000 units or more of Schedule I or II Depressants;  
 ● 5,625,000 units or more of Flunitrazepam.”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(2) (as so redesignated) is amended to read as follows:

- “(2) ● At least 30 KG but less than 90 KG of Heroin; Level 36  
 ● At least 150 KG but less than 450 KG of Cocaine;

## Amendment 782

- At least 8.4 KG but less than 25.2 KG of Cocaine Base;
- At least 30 KG but less than 90 KG of PCP, or  
at least 3 KG but less than 9 KG of PCP (actual);
- At least 15 KG but less than 45 KG of Methamphetamine, or  
at least 1.5 KG but less than 4.5 KG of Methamphetamine (actual), or  
at least 1.5 KG but less than 4.5 KG of 'Ice';
- At least 15 KG but less than 45 KG of Amphetamine, or  
at least 1.5 KG but less than 4.5 KG of Amphetamine (actual);
- At least 300 G but less than 900 G of LSD;
- At least 12 KG but less than 36 KG of Fentanyl;
- At least 3 KG but less than 9 KG of a Fentanyl Analogue;
- At least 30,000 KG but less than 90,000 KG of Marihuana;
- At least 6,000 KG but less than 18,000 KG of Hashish;
- At least 600 KG but less than 1,800 KG of Hashish Oil;
- At least 30,000,000 units but less than 90,000,000 units of Ketamine;
- At least 30,000,000 units but less than 90,000,000 units of  
Schedule I or II Depressants;
- At least 1,875,000 units but less than 5,625,000 units of Flunitrazepam.”

Section 2D1.1(c)(3) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 36” and inserting “Level 34”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(4) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 34” and inserting “Level 32”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(5) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 32” and inserting “Level 30”; and by inserting before the line referenced to Flunitrazepam the following:

- “
- 1,000,000 units or more of Schedule III Hydrocodone;”

Section 2D1.1(c)(6) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 30” and inserting “Level 28”; and in the line referenced to Schedule III Hydrocode by striking “700,000 or more” and inserting “At least 700,000 but less than 1,000,000”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(7) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 28” and inserting “Level 26”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(8) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 26” and inserting “Level 24”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(9) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 24” and inserting “Level 22”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(10) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 22” and inserting “Level 20”; and by inserting before the line referenced to Flunitrazepam the following:

- “
- 60,000 units or more of Schedule III substances (except Ketamine or Hydrocodone);”

Section 2D1.1(c)(11) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 20” and inserting “Level 18”; and in the line referenced to Schedule III substances (except Ketamine

or Hydrocodone) by striking “40,000 or more” and inserting “At least 40,000 but less than 60,000”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(12) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 18” and inserting “Level 16”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(13) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 16” and inserting “Level 14”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(14) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 14” and inserting “Level 12”; by striking the line referenced to Heroin and all that follows through the line referenced to Fentanyl Analogue and inserting the following:

- “(14)      ● Less than 10 G of Heroin; Level 12  
               ● Less than 50 G of Cocaine;  
               ● Less than 2.8 G of Cocaine Base;  
               ● Less than 10 G of PCP, or  
                     less than 1 G of PCP (actual);  
               ● Less than 5 G of Methamphetamine, or  
                     less than 500 MG of Methamphetamine (actual),  
                     or less than 500 MG of ‘Ice’;  
               ● Less than 5 G of Amphetamine, or  
                     less than 500 MG of Amphetamine (actual);  
               ● Less than 100 MG of LSD;  
               ● Less than 4 G of Fentanyl;  
               ● Less than 1 G of a Fentanyl Analogue;”;

by striking the period at the end of the line referenced to Flunitrazepam and inserting a semicolon; and by adding at the end the following:

- “           ● 80,000 units or more of Schedule IV substances (except Flunitrazepam).”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(15) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 12” and inserting “Level 10”; by striking the line referenced to Heroin and all that follows through the line referenced to Fentanyl Analogue; and in the line referenced to Schedule IV substances (except Flunitrazepam) by striking “40,000 or more” and inserting “At least 40,000 but less than 80,000”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(16) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 10” and inserting “Level 8”; in the line referenced to Flunitrazepam by striking “At least 62 but less” and inserting “Less”; by striking the period at the end of the line referenced to Schedule IV substances (except Flunitrazepam) and inserting a semicolon; and by adding at the end the following:

- “           ● 160,000 units or more of Schedule V substances.”.

Section 2D1.1(c)(17) (as so redesignated) is amended to read as follows:

- “(17)      ● Less than 1 KG of Marijuana; Level 6  
               ● Less than 200 G of Hashish;  
               ● Less than 20 G of Hashish Oil;  
               ● Less than 1,000 units of Ketamine;  
               ● Less than 1,000 units of Schedule I or II Depressants;  
               ● Less than 1,000 units of Schedule III Hydrocodone;

## Amendment 782

- Less than 1,000 units of Schedule III substances (except Ketamine or Hydrocodone);
- Less than 16,000 units of Schedule IV substances (except Flunitrazepam);
- Less than 160,000 units of Schedule V substances.”.

The annotation to §2D1.1(c) captioned “Notes to Drug Quantity Table” is amended in Note (E) by striking “100 G” and inserting “100 grams”; in Note (F) by striking “0.5 ml” and “25 mg” and inserting “0.5 milliliters” and “25 milligrams”, respectively; and in Note (G) by striking “0.4 mg” and inserting “0.4 milligrams”.

The Commentary to §2D1.1 captioned “Application Notes” is amended in Note 8(A) by striking “1 gm”, “5 kg”, “100 gm”, and “500 kg” and inserting “1 gram”, “5 kilograms”, “100 grams”, and “500 kilograms”, respectively, and by striking “28” and inserting “26”;

in Note 8(B) by striking “999 grams” and inserting “2.49 kilograms”;

in Note 8(C)(i) by striking “22” and inserting “20”, by striking “18” and inserting “16”, and by striking “24” and inserting “22”;

in Note 8(C)(ii) by striking “8” both places such term appears and inserting “6”, by striking “five kilograms” and inserting “10,000 units”, and by striking “10” and inserting “8”;

in Note 8(C)(iii) by striking “16” and inserting “14”, by striking “14” and inserting “12”, and by striking “18” and inserting “16”;

in Note 8(C)(iv) by striking “56,000” and inserting “76,000”, by striking “100,000” and inserting “200,000”, by striking “200,000” and inserting “600,000”, by striking “56” and inserting “76”, by striking “59.99” and inserting “79.99”, by striking “4.99” and inserting “9.99”, by striking “6.25” and inserting “12.5”, by striking “999 grams” and inserting “2.49 kilograms”, by striking “1.25” and inserting “3.75”, by striking “59.99” and inserting “79.99”, and by striking “61.99 (56 + 4.99 + .999)” and inserting “88.48 (76 + 9.99 + 2.49)”;

in Note 8(D), under the heading relating to Schedule III Substances (except ketamine and hydrocodone), by striking “59.99” and inserting “79.99”; under the heading relating to Schedule III Hydrocodone, by striking “999.99” and inserting “2,999.99”; under the heading relating to Schedule IV Substances (except flunitrazepam) by striking “4.99” and inserting “9.99”; and under the heading relating to Schedule V Substances by striking “999 grams” and inserting “2.49 kilograms”;

and in Note 9 by striking “500 mg” and “50 gms” and inserting “500 milligrams” and “50 grams”, respectively.

The Commentary to §2D1.1 captioned “Background” is amended in the paragraph that begins “The base offense levels in §2D1.1” by striking “32 and 26” and inserting “30 and 24”; and by striking the paragraph that begins “The base offense levels at levels 26 and 32” as follows:

“ The base offense levels at levels 26 and 32 establish guideline ranges with a lower limit as close to the statutory minimum as possible; e.g., level 32 ranges from 121 to 151 months, where the statutory minimum is ten years or 120 months.”,

and inserting the following new paragraph:

“ The base offense levels at levels 24 and 30 establish guideline ranges such that the statutory minimum falls within the range; e.g., level 30 ranges from 97 to 121 months, where the statutory minimum term is ten years or 120 months.”.

The Commentary to §2D1.2 captioned “Application Note” is amended in Note 1 by striking “16” and inserting “14”; and by striking “17” and inserting “15”.

Section 2D1.11(d) is amended by striking paragraph (14); by redesignating paragraphs (1) through (13) as paragraphs (2) through (14), respectively; and by inserting before paragraph (2) (as so redesignated) the following new paragraph (1):

- “(1) 9 KG or more of Ephedrine; Level 38  
9 KG or more of Phenylpropanolamine;  
9 KG or more of Pseudoephedrine.”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(2) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 38” and inserting “Level 36”; and by striking “3 KG or more” each place such term appears and inserting “At least 3 KG but less than 9 KG”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(3) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 36” and inserting “Level 34”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(4) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 34” and inserting “Level 32”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(5) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 32” and inserting “Level 30”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(6) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 30” and inserting “Level 28”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(7) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 28” and inserting “Level 26”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(8) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 26” and inserting “Level 24”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(9) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 24” and inserting “Level 22”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(10) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 22” and inserting “Level 20”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(11) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 20” and inserting “Level 18”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(12) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 18” and inserting “Level 16”.

Section 2D1.11(d)(13) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 16” and inserting “Level 14”.

## Amendment 782

Section 2D1.11(d)(14) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 14” and inserting “Level 12”; and by striking “At least 500 MG but less” each place such term appears and inserting “Less”.

Section 2D1.11(e) is amended by striking paragraph (10); by redesignating paragraphs (1) through (9) as paragraphs (2) through (10), respectively; and by inserting before paragraph (2) (as so redesignated) the following new paragraph (1):

- “(1) List I Chemicals Level 30  
2.7 KG or more of Benzaldehyde;  
60 KG or more of Benzyl Cyanide;  
600 G or more of Ergonovine;  
1.2 KG or more of Ergotamine;  
60 KG or more of Ethylamine;  
6.6 KG or more of Hydriodic Acid;  
3.9 KG or more of Iodine;  
960 KG or more of Isosafrole;  
600 G or more of Methylamine;  
1500 KG or more of N-Methylephedrine;  
1500 KG or more of N-Methylpseudoephedrine;  
1.9 KG or more of Nitroethane;  
30 KG or more of Norpseudoephedrine;  
60 KG or more of Phenylacetic Acid;  
30 KG or more of Piperidine;  
960 KG or more of Piperonal;  
4.8 KG or more of Propionic Anhydride;  
960 KG or more of Safrole;  
1200 KG or more of 3, 4-Methylenedioxyphenyl-2-propanone;  
3406.5 L or more of Gamma-butyrolactone;  
2.1 KG or more of Red Phosphorus, White Phosphorus, or Hypophosphorous Acid.”.

Section 2D1.11(e)(2) (as so redesignated) is amended to read as follows:

- “(2) List I Chemicals Level 28  
At least 890 G but less than 2.7 KG of Benzaldehyde;  
At least 20 KG but less than 60 KG of Benzyl Cyanide;  
At least 200 G but less than 600 G of Ergonovine;  
At least 400 G but less than 1.2 KG of Ergotamine;  
At least 20 KG but less than 60 KG of Ethylamine;  
At least 2.2 KG but less than 6.6 KG of Hydriodic Acid;  
At least 1.3 KG but less than 3.9 KG of Iodine;  
At least 320 KG but less than 960 KG of Isosafrole;  
At least 200 G but less than 600 G of Methylamine;  
At least 500 KG but less than 1500 KG of N-Methylephedrine;  
At least 500 KG but less than 1500 KG of N-Methylpseudoephedrine;  
At least 625 G but less than 1.9 KG of Nitroethane;  
At least 10 KG but less than 30 KG of Norpseudoephedrine;  
At least 20 KG but less than 60 KG of Phenylacetic Acid;  
At least 10 KG but less than 30 KG of Piperidine;  
At least 320 KG but less than 960 KG of Piperonal;  
At least 1.6 KG but less than 4.8 KG of Propionic Anhydride;  
At least 320 KG but less than 960 KG of Safrole;



At least 400 KG but less than 1200 KG of 3, 4-Methylenedioxyphenyl-2-propanone;  
At least 1135.5 L but less than 3406.5 L of Gamma-butyrolactone;  
At least 714 G but less than 2.1 KG of Red Phosphorus, White Phosphorus, or Hypophosphorous Acid.

List II Chemicals

33 KG or more of Acetic Anhydride;  
3525 KG or more of Acetone;  
60 KG or more of Benzyl Chloride;  
3225 KG or more of Ethyl Ether;  
3600 KG or more of Methyl Ethyl Ketone;  
30 KG or more of Potassium Permanganate;  
3900 KG or more of Toluene.”.

Section 2D1.11(e)(3) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 28” and inserting “Level 26”; and, under the heading relating to List II Chemicals, by striking the line referenced to Acetic Anhydride and all that follows through the line referenced to Toluene and inserting the following:

“ At least 11 KG but less than 33 KG of Acetic Anhydride;  
At least 1175 KG but less than 3525 KG of Acetone;  
At least 20 KG but less than 60 KG of Benzyl Chloride;  
At least 1075 KG but less than 3225 KG of Ethyl Ether;  
At least 1200 KG but less than 3600 KG of Methyl Ethyl Ketone;  
At least 10 KG but less than 30 KG of Potassium Permanganate;  
At least 1300 KG but less than 3900 KG of Toluene.”.

Section 2D1.11(e)(4) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 26” and inserting “Level 24”.

Section 2D1.11(e)(5) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 24” and inserting “Level 22”.

Section 2D1.11(e)(6) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 22” and inserting “Level 20”.

Section 2D1.11(e)(7) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 20” and inserting “Level 18”.

Section 2D1.11(e)(8) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 18” and inserting “Level 16”.

Section 2D1.11(e)(9) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 16” and inserting “Level 14”.

Section 2D1.11(e)(10) (as so redesignated) is amended by striking “Level 14” and inserting “Level 12”; and in each line by striking “At least” and all that follows through “but less” and inserting “Less”.

The Commentary to §2D1.11 captioned “Application Notes” is amended in Note 1(A) by striking “38” both places such term appears and inserting “36”, and by striking “26” and inserting “24”; and in Note 1(B) by striking “32” and inserting “30”.

## Amendment 782

The Commentary to §3B1.2 captioned “Application Notes” is amended in Note 3(B) by striking “14” and inserting “12”.

The Commentary following §3D1.5 captioned “Illustrations of the Operation of the Multiple-Count Rules” is amended in Example 2 by striking “26” and inserting “24”; and by striking “28” each place such term appears and inserting “26”.

The Commentary to §5G1.3 captioned “Application Notes” is amended in Note 2(D) by striking “40” and inserting “90”; by striking “15” and inserting “25”; and by striking “55” and inserting “115”.

**REASON FOR AMENDMENT:** This amendment revises the guidelines applicable to drug trafficking offenses by changing how the base offense levels in the Drug Quantity Table in §2D1.1 (Unlawful Manufacturing, Importing, Exporting or Trafficking (Including Possession with Intent to Commit These Offenses); Attempt or Conspiracy) incorporate the statutory mandatory minimum penalties for such offenses.

When Congress passed the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99–570, the Commission responded by generally incorporating the statutory mandatory minimum sentences into the guidelines and extrapolating upward and downward to set guideline sentencing ranges for all drug quantities. The quantity thresholds in the Drug Quantity Table were set so as to provide base offense levels corresponding to guideline ranges that were slightly above the statutory mandatory minimum penalties. Accordingly, offenses involving drug quantities that trigger a five-year statutory minimum were assigned a base offense level (level 26) corresponding to a sentencing guideline range of 63 to 78 months for a defendant in Criminal History Category I (a guideline range that exceeds the five-year statutory minimum for such offenses by at least three months). Similarly, offenses that trigger a ten-year statutory minimum were assigned a base offense level (level 32) corresponding to a sentencing guideline range of 121 to 151 months for a defendant in Criminal History Category I (a guideline range that exceeds the ten-year statutory minimum for such offenses by at least one month). The base offense levels for drug quantities above and below the mandatory minimum threshold quantities were extrapolated upward and downward to set guideline sentencing ranges for all drug quantities, see §2D1.1, comment. (backg’d.), with a minimum base offense level of 6 and a maximum base offense level of 38 for most drug types.

This amendment changes how the applicable statutory mandatory minimum penalties are incorporated into the Drug Quantity Table while maintaining consistency with such penalties. See 28 U.S.C. § 994(b)(1) (providing that each sentencing range must be “consistent with all pertinent provisions of title 18, United States Code”); see also 28 U.S.C. § 994(a) (providing that the Commission shall promulgate guidelines and policy statements “consistent with all pertinent provisions of any Federal statute”).

Specifically, the amendment reduces by two levels the offense levels assigned to the quantities that trigger the statutory mandatory minimum penalties, resulting in corresponding guideline ranges that include the mandatory minimum penalties. Accordingly, offenses involving drug quantities that trigger a five-year statutory minimum are assigned a base offense level of 24 (51 to 63 months at Criminal History Category I, which includes the five-year (60 month) statutory minimum for such offenses), and offenses involving drug quantities that trigger a ten-year statutory minimum are assigned a base offense level of 30 (97 to 121 months at Criminal History Category I,

which includes the ten-year (120 month) statutory minimum for such offenses). Offense levels for quantities above and below the mandatory minimum threshold quantities similarly are adjusted downward by two levels, except that the minimum base offense level of 6 and the maximum base offense level of 38 for most drug types is retained, as are previously existing minimum and maximum base offense levels for particular drug types.

The amendment also makes parallel changes to the quantity tables in §2D1.11 (Unlawfully Distributing, Importing, Exporting or Possessing a Listed Chemical; Attempt or Conspiracy), which apply to offenses involving chemical precursors of controlled substances. Section 2D1.11 is generally structured to provide offense levels that are tied to, but less severe than, the base offense levels in §2D1.1 for offenses involving the final product.

In considering this amendment, the Commission held a hearing on March 13, 2014, and heard expert testimony from the Executive Branch, including the Attorney General and the Director of the Federal Bureau of Prisons, defense practitioners, state and local law enforcement, and interested community representatives. The Commission also received substantial written public comment, including from the Federal judiciary, members of Congress, academicians, community organizations, law enforcement groups, and individual members of the public.

The Commission determined that setting the base offense levels slightly above the mandatory minimum penalties is no longer necessary to achieve its stated purpose. Previously, the Commission has stated that “[t]he base offense levels are set at guideline ranges slightly higher than the mandatory minimum levels [levels 26 and 32] to permit some downward adjustment for defendants who plead guilty or otherwise cooperate with authorities.” However, changes in the law and recent experience with similar reductions in base offense levels for crack cocaine offenses indicate that setting the base offense levels above the mandatory minimum penalties is no longer necessary to provide adequate incentives to plead guilty or otherwise cooperate with authorities.

In 1994, after the initial selection of levels 26 and 32, Congress enacted the “safety valve” provision, which applies to certain non-violent drug defendants and allows the court, without a government motion, to impose a sentence below a statutory mandatory minimum penalty if the court finds, among other things, that the defendant “has truthfully provided to the Government all information and evidence the defendant has concerning the offense or offenses that were part of the same course of conduct or of a common scheme or plan.” See 18 U.S.C. § 3553(f). The guidelines incorporate the “safety valve” at §5C1.2 (Limitation on Applicability of Statutory Minimum Sentences in Certain Cases) and, furthermore, provide a 2-level reduction if the defendant meets the “safety valve” criteria. See §2D1.1(b)(16).

These statutory and guideline provisions, which are unrelated to the guideline range’s relationship to the mandatory minimum, provide adequate incentive to plead guilty. Commission data indicate that defendants charged with a mandatory minimum penalty in fact are more likely to plead guilty if they qualify for the “safety valve” than if they do not. In fiscal year 2012, drug trafficking defendants charged with a mandatory minimum penalty had a plea rate of 99.6 percent if they qualified for the “safety valve” and a plea rate of 93.9 percent if they did not.

Recent experience with similar reductions in the base offense levels for crack cocaine offenses indicates that the amendment should not negatively affect the rates at which

## Amendment 782

offenders plead guilty or otherwise cooperate with authorities. Similar to this amendment, the Commission in 2007 amended the Drug Quantity Table for cocaine base (“crack” cocaine) so that the quantities that trigger mandatory minimum penalties were assigned base offense levels 24 and 30, rather than 26 and 32. *See* USSG App. C, Amendment 706 (effective November 1, 2007). In 2010, in implementing the emergency directive in section 8 of the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111–220, the Commission moved crack cocaine offenses back to a guideline penalty structure based on levels 26 and 32.

During the period when crack cocaine offenses had a guideline penalty structure based on levels 24 and 30, the overall rates at which crack cocaine defendants pled guilty remained stable. Specifically, in the fiscal year before the 2007 amendment took effect, the plea rate for crack cocaine defendants was 93.1 percent. In the two fiscal years after the 2007 amendment took effect, the plea rates for such defendants were 95.2 percent and 94.0 percent, respectively. For those same fiscal years, the overall rates at which crack cocaine defendants received substantial assistance departures under §5K1.1 (Substantial Assistance to Authorities) were 27.8 percent in the fiscal year before the 2007 amendment took effect and 25.3 percent and 25.6 percent in the two fiscal years after the 2007 amendment took effect. This recent experience indicates that this amendment, which is similar in nature to the 2007 crack cocaine amendment, should not negatively affect the willingness of defendants to plead guilty or otherwise cooperate with authorities. *See* 28 U.S.C. § 991(b) (specifying that sentencing policies are to “reflect, to the extent practicable, advancement in knowledge of human behavior as it relates to the criminal justice process”).

The amendment also reflects the fact that the guidelines now more adequately differentiate among drug trafficking offenders than when the Drug Quantity Table was initially established. Since the initial selection of offense levels 26 and 32, the guidelines have been amended many times — often in response to congressional directives — to provide a greater emphasis on the defendant’s conduct and role in the offense rather than on drug quantity. The version of §2D1.1 in the original 1987 Guidelines Manual contained a single specific offense characteristic: a 2-level enhancement if a firearm or other dangerous weapon was possessed. Section 2D1.1 in effect at the time of this amendment contains fourteen enhancements and three downward adjustments (including the “mitigating role cap” provided in subsection (a)(5)). These numerous adjustments, both increasing and decreasing offense levels based on specific conduct, reduce the need to rely on drug quantity in setting the guideline penalties for drug trafficking offenders as a proxy for culpability, and the amendment permits these adjustments to differentiate among offenders more effectively.

The amendment was also motivated by the significant overcapacity and costs of the Federal Bureau of Prisons. The Sentencing Reform Act directs the Commission to ensure that the sentencing guidelines are “formulated to minimize the likelihood that the Federal prison population will exceed the capacity of the Federal prisons.” *See* 28 U.S.C. § 994(g). Reducing the federal prison population and the costs of incarceration has become an urgent consideration. The Commission observed that the federal prisons are now 32 percent overcapacity, and drug trafficking offenders account for approximately 50 percent of the federal prison population (100,114 of 199,810 inmates as of October 26, 2013, for whom the Commission could determine the offense of conviction). Spending on federal prisons exceeds \$6 billion a year, or more than 25 percent of the entire budget for the Department of Justice. The Commission received testimony from the Department of Justice and others that spending on federal prisons is now crowding out resources available for federal prosecutors and law enforcement, aid to state and

local law enforcement, crime victim services, and crime prevention programs, all of which promote public safety.

In response to these concerns, the Commission considered the amendment an appropriate step toward alleviating the overcapacity of the federal prisons. Based on an analysis of the 24,968 offenders sentenced under §2D1.1 in fiscal year 2012, the Commission estimates the amendment will affect the sentences of 17,457 — or 69.9 percent — of drug trafficking offenders sentenced under §2D1.1, and their average sentence will be reduced by 11 months — or 17.7 percent — from 62 months to 51 months. The Commission estimates these sentence reductions will correspond to a reduction in the federal prison population of approximately 6,500 inmates within five years after its effective date.

The Commission carefully weighed public safety concerns and, based on past experience, existing statutory and guideline enhancements, and expert testimony, concluded that the amendment should not jeopardize public safety. In particular, the Commission was informed by its studies that compared the recidivism rates for offenders who were released early as a result of retroactive application of the Commission's 2007 crack cocaine amendment with a control group of offenders who served their full terms of imprisonment. See USSG App. C, Amendment 713 (effective March 3, 2008). The Commission detected no statistically significant difference in the rates of recidivism for the two groups of offenders after two years, and again after five years. This study suggests that modest reductions in drug penalties such as those provided by the amendment will not increase the risk of recidivism.

Furthermore, existing statutory enhancements, such as those available under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c), and guideline enhancements for offenders who possess firearms, use violence, have an aggravating role in the offense, or are repeat or career offenders, ensure that the most dangerous or serious offenders will continue to receive appropriately severe sentences. In addition, the Drug Quantity Table as amended still provides a base offense level of 38 for offenders who traffic the greatest quantities of most drug types and, therefore, sentences for these offenders will not be reduced. Similarly, the Drug Quantity Table as amended maintains minimum base offense levels that preclude sentences of straight probation for drug trafficking offenders with small quantities of most drug types.

Finally, the Commission relied on testimony from the Department of Justice that the amendment would not undermine public safety or law enforcement initiatives. To the contrary, the Commission received testimony from several stakeholders that the amendment would permit resources otherwise dedicated to housing prisoners to be used to reduce overcrowding, enhance programming designed to reduce the risk of recidivism, and to increase law enforcement and crime prevention efforts, thereby enhancing public safety.

**Effective Date: The effective date of this amendment is November 1, 2014.**

### AMENDMENT 783

**AMENDMENT:** Section 2D1.1(b) is amended by redesignating paragraphs (14) through (16) as paragraphs (15) through (17), respectively; and by inserting after paragraph (13) the following new paragraph (14):

## Amendment 783

“(14) If (A) the offense involved the cultivation of marihuana on state or federal land or while trespassing on tribal or private land; and (B) the defendant receives an adjustment under §3B1.1 (Aggravating Role), increase by 2 levels.”.

The Commentary to §2D1.1 captioned “Application Notes” is amended in Note 16 by striking “(b)(14)(D)” and inserting “(b)(15)(D)”; by redesignating Notes 19 through 26 as Notes 20 through 27, respectively; and by inserting after Note 18 the following new Note 19:

“19. Application of Subsection (b)(14).—Subsection (b)(14) applies to offenses that involve the cultivation of marihuana on state or federal land or while trespassing on tribal or private land. Such offenses interfere with the ability of others to safely access and use the area and also pose or risk a range of other harms, such as harms to the environment.

The enhancements in subsection (b)(13)(A) and (b)(14) may be applied cumulatively (added together), as is generally the case when two or more specific offense characteristics each apply. See §1B1.1 (Application Instructions), Application Note 4(A).”;

in the heading of Note 20 (as so redesignated) by striking “(b)(14)” and inserting “(b)(15)”;

in Note 20(A) (as so redesignated) by striking “(b)(14)(B)” both places such term appears and inserting “(b)(15)(B)”;

in Note 20(B) (as so redesignated) by striking “(b)(14)(C)” each place such term appears and inserting “(b)(15)(C)”;

in Note 20(C) (as so redesignated) by striking “(b)(14)(E)” both places such term appears and inserting “(b)(15)(E)”;

in Note 21 (as so redesignated) by striking “(b)(16)” each place such term appears and inserting “(b)(17)”.

The Commentary to §2D1.1 captioned “Background” is amended by striking “(b)(14)” and inserting “(b)(15)”;

Section 2D1.14(a)(1) is amended by striking “(b)(16)” and inserting “(b)(17)”.

The Commentary to §3B1.4 captioned “Application Notes” is amended in Note 2 by striking “(b)(14)(B)” and inserting “(b)(15)(B)”.

The Commentary to §3C1.1 captioned “Application Notes” is amended in Note 7 by striking “(b)(14)(D)” and inserting “(b)(15)(D)”.

**REASON FOR AMENDMENT:** This amendment provides increased punishment for certain defendants involved in marihuana cultivation operations on state or federal land or while trespassing on tribal or private land. The amendment adds a new specific offense characteristic at subsection (b)(14) of §2D1.1 (Unlawful Manufacturing, Importing, Exporting or Trafficking (Including Possession with Intent to Commit These Offenses); Attempt or Conspiracy). The new specific offense characteristic provides an increase of two levels if the defendant receives an adjustment under §3B1.1 (Aggravating Role)

## Amendment 784

and the offense involved the cultivation of marihuana on state or federal land or while trespassing on tribal or private land.

The amendment responds to concerns raised by federal and local elected officials, law enforcement groups, trade groups, environmental advocacy groups and others, especially in areas of the country where unlawful outdoor marihuana cultivation is occurring with increasing frequency. The concerns included the fact that such operations typically involve acts such as clearing existing vegetation, diverting natural water sources for irrigation, using potentially harmful chemicals, killing wild animals, and leaving trash and debris at the site. The concerns also included the risk to public safety of marihuana cultivation operations on federal or state land or while trespassing on tribal or private land. Additionally, when an operation is located on public land or on private land without the owner's permission, the operation deprives the public or the owner of lawful access to and use of the land.

Accordingly, this amendment provides an increase of two levels when a marihuana cultivation operation is located on state or federal land or while trespassing on tribal or private land, but only applies to defendants who received an adjustment under §3B1.1 (Aggravating Role). These defendants are more culpable and have greater decision-making authority in the operation. The amendment also adds commentary in §2D1.1 at Application Note 19 clarifying that, consistent with ordinary guideline operation, the new increase may be applied cumulatively with the existing enhancement at subsection (b)(13)(A) of §2D1.1, which applies if an offense involved certain conduct relating to hazardous or toxic substances or waste.

**Effective Date: The effective date of this amendment is November 1, 2014.**

### AMENDMENT 784